## State of Misconsin



**2009 Senate Bill 475** 

Date of enactment: May 5, 2010 Date of publication\*: May 19, 2010

## 2009 WISCONSIN ACT 233

AN ACT *to amend* 20.410 (3) (kp) and 938.48 (8p) of the statutes; **relating to:** reimbursement of counties and Indian tribes for unexpected or unusually high—cost out—of—home care placements of Indian juveniles who have been adjudicated delinquent by tribal courts and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 20.410 (3) (kp) of the statutes, as created by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28, is amended to read:

20.410 (3) (kp) *Indian juvenile placements*. The amounts in the schedule to be used for unexpected or unusually high-cost out-of-home care placements of Indian juveniles who have been adjudicated delinquent by tribal courts. All moneys transferred from the appropriation account under s. 20.505 (8) (hm) 21d. shall be credited to this appropriation account. Notwithstanding s. 20.001 (3) (a), the unencumbered balance on June 30 of each year shall revert to the appropriation account

under s. 20.505 (8) (hm).

**SECTION 2.** 938.48 (8p) of the statutes, as created by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28, is amended to read:

938.48 (**8p**) Indian Juvenile Placements. Reimburse <u>Indian</u> tribes and county departments, from the appropriation under s. 20.410 (1) (kp), for unexpected or unusually high—cost out—of—home care placements of Indian juveniles who have been adjudicated delinquent <u>by tribal courts</u>. In this subsection, "unusually high—cost out—of—home care placements" means the amount by which the cost to <u>a an Indian</u> tribe or to a county department of out—of—home care placements of Indian juveniles who have been adjudicated delinquent <u>by tribal courts</u> exceeds \$50,000 in a fiscal year.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].